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Abstract

Aims: To assess parents’ knowledge, attitude, and practice towards their children’s
oral health and early childhood caries in Riyadh, Saudi Arabia. Methods: A structured
questionnaire was used to study the awareness of early childhood caries among Saudi
Arabia parents, including understanding the role of diet, brushing, fluoride, and their
effect in social life. Saudi Arabian male and female participants having children above
two years were included in the study in the Riyadh region. Non-Saudi males and
females, participants residing out of the Riyadh region and those having children
above six were excluded. Demographic data include gender, education, and
experience level, were collected. The comparisons were made based on gender (male
and female), age (20-29 years; 31-40 and 40 years), and education (high school,
diploma, graduation, and post-graduation). Data were analyzed using the statistical
package IBM SPSS statistics for windows, version24.0. Armonk, NY: IBM Corp; 2016.
Results: A total of 866 (55.9% males and 44.1% females; >20-30 years (33%), 30-39
years (32.7%), and 40 years (34%); high school degrees (19.2%), diploma (16.3%)
graduate degree (52.0%), and postgraduates (13%) participated in the study from
Riyadh, Saudi Arabia. Among the participants, 54.5% brushed their teeth once, and
45.5% brushed twice, whereas 63.7% responded that their children should brush
twice daily. Among parents, 85.5% use fluoride toothpaste and 14.5% use non-
fluoride toothpaste. The percentage of parents using fluoridated toothpaste for
children declined to 50.6% compared to their personal use (85.5%). The use of non-
fluoride toothpaste for children was 49.4%. A 43.6% of fathers and 49.7% of mothers
agreed that dental caries could affect children below two years of age (p>0.05). A
majority of fathers (88.6%) and mothers (86.1%) agreed that eating sweets can cause
dental decay (p>0.05). The fathers (75.40%) and mothers (81.70%) regarding the
knowledge and awareness to opt for dental fillingsto decayed teeth for children at
an early age(p>0.05). Conclusion: The parents had sufficient knowledge of tooth
decay, dietary influence on tooth decay. The majorityof the parents were unable to
reveal details of their children’s tooth brushing and toothpaste. The parent needs to
improve knowledge on tooth brushing and the use ofthe fluoridated tooth.
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professions would mandate immediate attention. Furthermore,

Introduction

Early Childhood Caries (ECC) is defined as the presence
of 1 or more decayed, missing, or filled tooth surfaces in any
primary tooth in a child 71 months or younger. ! ECC is one
of the prevalent chronic diseases among young children, which
may become evident from the eruption of first teeth. @ This
disease is one of the more widespread public health issues
globally. P*A recent systematic review postulated that dental
caries had become Saudi Arabia’s public health problem, B and
the authors reported that government officials and the dental
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in Saudi Arabia, a high ECC prevalence was reported due to
dietary habits, improper oral hygiene practices, and lack of
awareness among parents. 1 In an Arabian study, the
DMFT
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(decayed, missing, and filled teeth) of six-year-old children was
3.43 for girls and 4.14 for boys, respectively. ! Consequently,
another study from Jeddah reported DMFT scores of 2.9to
6.3 per child, and the authors also observed 70% to 76%of
dental caries in children of six years old. " Therefore, the
parental role is of utmost importance to avoid dental caries
in infants and toddlers. A recent systematic review with meta-
analysis® reported that caries in primary teeth was high
compared with caries in permanent teeth in the Arab region
Wyne et al. ! further acclaimed studies to measure ECC
prevalence. The prior reports from Saudi Arabia reported high
caries prevalence among preschool children. A study from
Tabuk™ reported 92% of primary teeth in children of 6 years
of age affected by ECC. Therefore, it is imperative to
create awareness amongthe parents, regarding their children’s
oral health and early childhood caries, especially in Saudi
Arabia " There is a need to assess parents’ knowledge,
attitude, and practices about their children’s oral health in
Saudi Arabia. Therefore, the study was aimed to evaluate the
knowledge, attitude, and practice towards children’s oral
health and early childhood caries among the Arabian parents
resided in Riyadh province.

Materials and Methods

A structured questionnaire was used to study the awareness of
early childhood caries among Saudi Arabia parents, including
understanding the role of diet, brushing, fluoride, and their
effect on social life. This cross-sectional questionnaire-based
study has been carried out following the STROBE guidelines
specified for this type of survey after due approval was obtained
from deanship of scientific research, Majmaah University,
Almajmaah, Saudi Arabia, under the IRB NO MUREC- Nov-
2020/9-3. The study was planned and conducted, and data
recorded in 3 months, from January 2021 to March 2021. In
the Riyadh region, Saudi male and female participants having
children above two years were included in the study. Non-Saudi
male and female participants residing out of the Riyadh region
and those having children above six years were excluded. The
primary endpoint was to know awareness of early childhood
caries among parents. The secondary outcomes were parents’
understanding of clinical features, causes, and management
of ECC and its prevention in Saudi Arabia. In addition,
demographic data include gender, age, and education level,
were collected. The comparisons were made based on gender
(male and female), age (20-29 years; 31-40 and 40 years),
and education (high school, diploma, graduation, and post-
graduation). Data were analyzed using the statistical package
IBM SPSS Statistics for Windows (Version 24.0. Armonk, NY':
IBM Corp; 2016) computing the percentage response for each
question. The comparisons were made in percentages using the
chi-square test with a p-value less than 0.05.

Results

The respondents were 866 (n=866), and all respondents were
from the Riyadh region. Among 866 participants 55.9%
(n=484) were males and 44.1% (n=382) were females. Results
revealed that 34% (295) of those surveyed were above 40 years
of age, while 32.7% (283) were between 31-40 years, and
33% (288) were between >20-30 years of age. Among the
participants, 23.4% (203) were businessmen, while 28.4%

(246) were professionals, and 48.2% (417) were skilled
workers. Of the total respondents, 52.0% (450) had a graduate
degree, while 16.3% (141) have a diploma, and 19.2% (166)
have highschool degree. All the demographic characteristic of
the study population was summarized in Figurel. Regarding the
number of children to parents, 43.3% (375) have more than
three, while 29.7% (257) have twoand 27.0% (234) have one.
The overall responses to the questionnaire were summarized in
Table.1. A majority of participants (87.5%) agree that sweets
can cause tooth decay, while 8.4% disagree and 4.0% have no
idea. Nearly 46.3%% of parents were aware that caries could
affect infants below two years, but 30.1% of parents answered
incorrectly, and 23.6% have no idea. 28.8% of parents were
aware that nighttime bottle/breastfeeding causes tooth decay,
but 44.3% of parents disagree, and 26.9% have no idea. The
majority of participants (78.2%) quoted that decayed primary
teeth require restoration. More than ninety percent of
participants agreed that their child’s teeth are cleanedregularly,
and failure to do so can cause early childhood -caries.
Astonishingly 56.2% of participants quoted that children can
brush their teeth effectively on their own. Only a minority
responded that children require regular dental visits (37.6%).
Among the participants, 54.5% brushed their teeth once, and
45.5% brushed twice, whereas 63.7% responded that their
children should brush twice daily. Among parents, 85.5% use
fluoride toothpaste and 14.5% use non-fluoride toothpaste. The
percentage of parents using fluoridated toothpaste for children
declined to 50.6% compared to their personal use (85.5%).
Among the study population, 43.6% of fathers and 49.7% of
mothers agreed that dental caries could affect children below
two years of age and no statistical significance was evident
among the genders (p>0.05). A majority of fathers (88.6%) and
mothers (86.1%) agreed that eating sweets can cause dental
decay (p>0.05). A statistically significant difference (p<0.05)
was noticed between fathers (75.40%) and mothers (81.70%)
regarding the knowledge and awareness to opt for dental fillings
to decayed teeth for children at an early age. There were mixed
opinions evident among the genders [Table 2], age groups
[Table 3], and education [Table 4]. There wasno statistically
significant difference (p>0.05) in the opinionof night feeding
by breast or bottle as an etiology of early childhood caries. Only
a minority of respondent fathers (27.1%) and mothers (30.9%)
viewed night feeding as the culprit. No difference was observed
between fathers and mothers on daily brushing, with more than
ninety percent opined to brush daily. Important notice on
brushing frequency is that more percent of mothers (54.5%) had
a good knowledge to brush twice daily than fathers (38.4%)
(p<0.05).

Discussion

The present study explicated Arabian Saudi parents’ knowledge
and awareness of their children’s oral health residing in the
Riyadh region. However, the Arabian parents’ knowledge and
awareness varied according to the type of questions asked,
and in the present study, the authors used a self-administered
questionnaire. In the present study, 866 parents participated in
the study, and this is a more significant number of participants
to previous studies reported from Saudi Arabia where Hamasha
et al. " study reported with 324 Alshunaiber et al. ™! reported
with 202 parents. Al-Zahrani et al. ™ conducted a study with
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There was no statistically significant difference (p>0.05) in the opinion of night feeding by breast or bottle as an etiology of early childhood
caries. Only aminority of respondent fathers (27.1%) and mothers (30.9%) viewed night feeding as the culprit. No difference was observed
between fathers and mothers on daily brushing, with more than ninety percent opined to brush daily. Important notice on brushing frequency
is that more percent of mothers (54.5%) had a good knowledge to brushtwice dailythan fathers (38.4%) (p<0.05).
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J
Occupation (%) Qualification (%)
Figure 1.Demographic characteristics of study population
Questions Options N %
1 27.0%
How many children do you have? 2 29.7%
>3 43.3%
Agree 46.3%
Do you think tooth decay can affect infants below two years of age? Disagree 30.1%
I don't know 23.6%
Agree 87.5%
Do you think eating sweets could cause tooth decay? Disagree 8.4%
I don't know 4.0%
No 21.8%
illi i ?
Do you know baby tooth fillings are required for tooth decay? Yes 78.2%
Agree 28.8%
Do you think the nighttime bottle/breastfeeding causes tooth decay? Disagree 44.3%
| don't know 26.9%
. . No 7.6%
Do you know that the child's teeth should be cleaned daily?
Yes 92.4%
Once 54.5%
How many times do you brush your teeth daily? R 0
Twice 45.5%
Once 36.3%
i i i i ?
How many times do you think that your child should brush his/her teeth? Twice 63.7%
Finger 2.1%
Which of these tools do you use for cleaning the tooth? Miswak 8.8%
Toothbrush 89.1%
o No 36.5%
Do you know the role of fluoride in toothpaste?
Yes 63.5%
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No 62.4%
Do you think the child required a dentist visit regularly?
Yes 37.6%
I don't know 5.2%
Do you think tooth brushing can protect teeth from tooth decay? No 6.5%
Yes 88.3%
No 38.6%
Do you think children can brush their teeth by themselves? I don't know 5.2%
Yes 56.2%
No 3.9%
Do you know that not brushing teeth can cause dental decay? I don't know 3.5%
Yes 92.6%
. Fluoride 85.5%
Which toothpaste do you use? i
Non fluoride 14.5%
) ) ) Different toothpaste 49.4%
Which toothpaste do you use for your children? Same as me 50.6%
Table 2: Comparison of overall scores based on gender.
Questions Option Female Male P value
>20-30 24.40% 44.50%
Yoor age group (Years)? 31-40 35.50% 29.10% 0.001*
>40 40.10% 26.40%
Business 28.10% 17.50%
Occupation Professionals 31.00% 25.10% 0.001*
Skilled worker 40.90% 57.30%
High school 19.40% 18.80%
What is your education? Diploma 15.70% 17.00% 0.85
Graduate 52.90% 50.80%
Past graduate 12.00% 13.40%
1 25.60% 28.80%
How many children do you have? 2 29.10% 30.40% 0.39
>3 45.20% 40.80%
Agree 43.60% 49.70%
Do you think tooth decay can affect infants below two years of age? Disagree 31.00% 29.10% 0.16
| don't know 25.40% 21.20%
Agree 88.60% 86.10%
Do you think eating sweets could cause tooth decay? Disagree 7.20% 9.90% 0.36
| don't know 4.10% 3.90%
- . N 24.60% 18.30%
Do you know baby tooth fillings are required for tooth decay? © ? ? 0.02*
Yes 75.40% 81.70%
Agree 27.10% 30.90%
Do you think the nighttime bottle/breastfeeding causes tooth decay? Disagree 44.00% 44.80% 0.24
| don't know 28.90% 24.30%
D k that the child's teeth should be cl d daily? No 7.20% 8.10% 0.62
0 you know that the child's teeth should be cleaned daily? Yes 92.80% 91.90% .
. . Once 61.60% 45.50%
How many times do you brush your teeth daily? . ° ? 0.00*
Twice 38.40% 54.50%
. . . . Once 39.70% 31.90%
How many times do you think that your child should brush his/her teeth? 0.01*
Twice 60.30% 68.10%
Finger 2.50% 1.60%
Which of these tools do you use for cleaning the tooth? Miswak 12.20% 4.50% 0.00*
Toothbrush 85.30% 94.00%
No 38.40% 34.00%
Do you know the role of fluoride in toothpaste? 0.18
y P Yes 61.60% 66.00%
D think the child ired a dentist visit larly? No 63.40% 61.00% 0.46
0 you think the child required a dentist visit regularly? .
y a guary Yes 36.60% 39.00%
| don't know 5.20% 5.20%
Do you think tooth brushing can protect teeth from tooth decay? No 6.20% 6.80% 0.93
Yes 88.60% 88.00%

Annals of Medical and Health Sciences Research | Volume 11 | Issue S2 | March 2021

76




Alyousef AM.: Arabian Parents’ Knowledge, Attitude, and Practice towards their Children’s Oral Health and Early Childhood Caries Resided in Riyadh Province: An
Online-Based Cross-Sectional Survey

No 37.20% 40.30%
Do you think children can brush their teeth by themselves? | don't know 5.00% 5.50% 0.55
Yes 57.90% 54.20%
No 3.70% 4.20%
Do you know that not brushing teeth can cause dental decay? | don't know 3.30% 3.70% 0.89
Yes 93.00% 92.10%
. Fluoride 85.70% 85.10%
Which toothpaste do you use? Non fluoride 14.30% 14.90% 0.78
Different toothpaste 48.10% 51.00%
Which toothpaste do you use for your children? 0.39
Same as me 51.90% 49.00%
*: Statistically significant
Table 3: Comparison of overall scores based on the age of the parent.
Questions Response >20-30 years 31-40years >40years P-value
Gender Father 66% 41% 61% 0.001*
Mother 34% 59% 39%
Business 16% 33% 21%
Occupation Professionals 32% 27% 27% 0.001*
Skilled worker 53% 40% 52%
High school 22% 18% 17%
. . Diploma 25% 8% 16%
What is your education? Graduate 45% 59% 5006 0.001*
Past graduate 8% 15% 15%
1 6% 55% 20%
How many children do you have? 2 14% 34% 42% 0.001*
>3 80% 12% 37%
Agree 46% 45% 48%
Do you think tooth decay ca;n affgct infants below two years Disagree 3204 30% 29% 0.82
o ages I don't know 22% 25% 23%
Agree 86% 88% 88%
Do you think eating sweets could cause tooth decay? Disagree % 8% 10% 0.04*
| don't know 6% 4% 2%
- . No 22% 23% 20%
Do you know baby tooth fillings are required for tooth decay? Yes 78% 77% 80% 0.66
Agree 27% 25% 34%
Do you think the nighttime bottle/f?reastfeeding causes tooth Disagree 49% 43% 40% 0.03*
decay: | don't know 23% 31% 27%
No 8% 7% 7%
Do you know that the child's teeth should be cleaned daily? 0.78
Yes 92% 93% 93%
_ _ Once 55% 47% 61%
How many times do you brush your teeth daily? Twice 45% 53% 39% 0.001*
How many times do you think that your child should brush Once 29% 33% 47%
his/her teeth? i 0 0 0 0.001*
Twice 71% 67% 53%
Finger 2% 3% 2%
Which of these tools do you use for cleaning the tooth? Miswak 13% 5% 8% 0.001*
Tooth brush 85% 92% 90%
o No 30% 40% 40%
Do you know the role of fluoride in toothpaste? Yes 70% 60% 60% 0.02*
) ) ) o No 65% 61% 61%
Do you think the child required a dentist visit regularly? Yes 35% 39% 39% 0.40
| don't know 4% 6% 6%
Do you think tooth brushing can protect teeth from tooth No 5% 8% 6% 043
decay? Yes 91% 86% 88%
No 39% 36% 41%
Do you think children can brush their teeth by themselves? I don’t know 5% % 3% 0.17
Yes 56% 57% 57%
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No 3% 5% 4%
Do you know that not brushing teeth can cause dental decay? | don’t know 4% 5% 2% 0.18
Yes 93% 90% 94%
Which toothpaste do you use? Fluoride 88% 81% 88% 0.02*
Non fluoride 12% 19% 12%
) ) Different toothpaste 45% 55% 48%
Which toothpaste do you use for your children? Same as me 55% 45% 5% 0.08

*: Statistically significant

Table 4: Comparison of overall scores based on the education of the parent.

Questions Response High School Diploma Graduation Post-graduation P value
Gend Father 57% 54% 57% 53% 0.85
ender Mother 43% 46% 43% 47% :
>20-30 32% 17% 38% 39%
Your age group (Years)? 30-40 29% 31% 33% 39% 0.00*
>40 39% 52% 30% 22%
Business 24% 17% 22% 38%
Occupation Professionals 6% 18% 38% 39% 0.00*
Skilled worker 70% 65% 41% 24%
1 33% 21% 28% 25%
How many children do you have? 2 17% 28% 32% 41% 0.00*
>3 51% 52% 40% 34%
Agree 48% 37% 48% 50%
Do you think tooth decay can affectinfants : 9 0 0 0
Yo e iow two yea¥s of age? Disagree 31% 33% 30% 27% 0.24
I don’t know 20% 30% 23% 23%
Agree 85% 89% 89% 83%
Do you think eating sa/:/e%gts?could cause tooth Disagree 8% 8% 8% 13% 0.27
v I don't know % 4% 3% 5% 0.19
Do you know baby tooth fillings are required No 25% 20% 20% 20%
for tooth decay? Yes 75% 80% 80% 72%
Agree 27% 26% 29% 35%
Do you think the night time bottle/ Di 46% 46% 45% 36% 0.55
breastfeeding causes tooth decay? sagree '
ing cad y I don't know 27% 28% 26% 29%
Do you know that the child's teeth should be No 5% 6% 8% 11% 0.18
cleaned daily? Yes 95% 94% 92% 89%
How many times do you brush your teeth Once 55% 57% 55% 47% 0.35
daily? Twice 45% 43% 45% 53% 0.94
How many times do you think that your child Once 37% 38% 35% 38% '
should brush his/her teeth? Twice 63% 62% 65% 62%
Which of these tools do you use for leaning Finger 3% 4% 2% 1%
Miswak 0, 0, 0, 0 0.01*
the tooth? 16% 6% 8% %
Tooth brush 81% 91% 91% 92%
Do you know the role of fluoridein No 36% 43% 35% 35%
tooth paste? Yes 64% 57% 65% 65% 0.34
Do you think child required dentist visit No 59% 67% 64% 53% *
regularly? Yes 41% 33% 36% 47% 0.07*
| don't know 5% 5% 4% 10%
Do you think tooth brushing can protect teeth No 5% 4% 7% 8% 0.13
from tooth decay? Yes 90% 91% 89% 82%
No 39% 40% 39% 34%
Do you think children can brush their teeth by | don’t know 5% 5% 6% 5% 0.95
themselves? Yes 56% 55% 56% 61%
No 4% 5% 4% 3%
Do you know that not brushing teeth can | don’t know 4% 4% 3% 4% 0.96
causedentaldecay? Yes 92% 91% 93% 94%
Which tooth paste do you use? Fluoride 76% 87% 89% 83% 0.00*
Non fluoride 24% 13% 11% 17%
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Different
Which toothpaste do you use for your toothpaste
children? Same as me

*: Statistically significant

55% 0.48
45%

47% 46%

54%

50%
50%

101 mothers from Saudi Arabia; the findings are not
comparable with the present study. The present study
compared knowledge and attitudes of Saudi Arabian parents
based on gender, age, and education. Hamasha et al. *? found
that less than 30% of parents could identify the number of
primary teeth, the ideal duration of tooth brushing. Similar
findings were evident in the present study. Sixty-three percent
of Arabian parents were not aware of the best time for their
child to visit dentists for the first time*>. A recent longitudinal
prospective study ™ reported that tooth brushing could
partially diminish the association between sugar consumption
and dental decay outcomes in children less than five years.
Similarly, in the present, the parents were aware (87.5%) that
tooth decay could cause by sweets consumption. The majority
of the parents believed in this concept, and there was statistical
significance evident only for age comparison (p<0.05), while
comparison among parent gender and occupation was found
statistically significant (p>0.05).

Bottle feeding habit at night has been considered significant
risk factors of early childhood caries. "¢ Most of the
childrenin our study were fed with a bottle according to their
parents, but only a few had ECC. Only 28% of the parents felt
that the bottle feedings at night cause tooth decay, and
surprisingly 44.3% were disagreeing this concept. The use of
night bottle lack of awareness was evident in the present study.
Similar findings were apparent in a study from Ghana
reported that the knowledge of ECC preventedby feeding by
the majority (89.3%) of the respondents was statistically
significant. " There is a need to improve the understanding of
the specific benefits of feeding in preventing dental diseases.

The question on frequency of tooth brushing most of the
parents (54%) reported that their children brush only once
daily. Among participants, mothers brush61% once daily while
45% father brushes daily and findings were statistically
significant. It explains both the parents required oral health
education to improve their practices. Surprisingly 63.7% of the
parents want their children to brush twice daily. Among these
mothers (60%) and fathers (68%) responded with twice
brushing. Alshehri et al. ™ reported that only 30% of the
parents replied twice brushing a day, and these findings were
not in agreement with the present study. A recent Swedish study
(211 reported that children’s brushes two times are more
determined to dental caries. This study was conducted on 336
children less than five years. Nonetheless, it is imperative to
create knowledge among the parents about tooth brushing.

The benefits of fluoride toothpaste to decrease the dental caries
incidence rate. %) It has been reported that fluoridated teeth
regularly will reduce the 25% incidence rate of dental caries
compared to non-fluoridated toothpaste use. **?*! The majority
(85%) of the parents are using fluoridated toothpaste in the
present study. There is no surprise that most of the parents in the
study are aware of fluoridated toothpaste use. Gender, age, and
occupation do not influence fluoridated toothpaste (p<0.05).

Another®! from Saudi Arabia found thatonly 45.8% of the
parents were aware of fluoridated toothpaste. These findings
were not in agreement with the present study. The national
survey of children from Scotland ! recommended three
concepts for primary prevention of caries in children are of (1)
Oral health advice, (2) Twice tooth brushing with fluoridated
(1000 ppm) toothpaste, and (3) Application pits or fissures. In
the present cross-sectional survey, 89% of the parent-reported
parents prefer their children to brush themselves. 2!

Thereisnorelationship established among the gender, age groups,

and education on allowing their children to brush themselves.

Proper oral hygiene and the usage of fluoride toothpaste are
the essential factors in caries prevention. ¥ Parents are
responsible for their children’s tooth brushing and proper oral

health. B It is essential to identify carious lesions early to avoid

potential sequelae of dental caries. B*2 A recent study % from

Sheffield performed qualitative research on parents’ experiences
of tooth brushing with children and suggested developing a
behavior change intervention to encourage parental supervised

brushing. A systematic review ¥ concluded that the oral health
habits of parents might impact the oral health of their children.

The authors also reported that special attention concerning their
lifestyle and oral health habits should significantly impact
children’s oral health. A study from the West Indies B9 reported
that oral health promotion should be accessible to oral health

care for family members with children, including disseminating
oral health information and primary health education. Children

at an early age are at a higher risk of developing dental caries in
primary dentition®*33and its progression to permanent dentition
due to their morphology!33%4dHence, parents need to know their
children’s oral health 612281 \which eventually affects the
quality of life of school-going children.

The Google form was sent to the parents in the study via
social media to determine parental knowledge and concerns
about oral health. Only 866 responses were received from
the parents, which may not be represent the entire Saudi
Arabia. However, the sample size was comparatively more
with prior published studies. The response rate was not sought
since the questionnaire was sent through social media. The
questionnaire was self-administered, and the tool was not
validated. These areconsidered potential limitations.

Conclusion

The parents had sufficient knowledge of tooth decay, dietary
influence on tooth decay. However, the majority of the parents
were unable to reveal details of their children’s tooth brushing
and toothpaste. The parent needs to improve knowledge on tooth
brushing and the use of fluoridated toothpaste. It is essential
to create awareness among mothers and fathers on oral health
promotion to maintain optimal oral health in their children
regardless of age and education.
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Significance

The present study shows that despite good knowledge among
parents, their attitude and practices towards brushing and using
fluoridated toothpaste oral health should be improved. Parents
should be informed to brush their children’s teeth at least once
by parents.
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